RESOLUTION No. 153

WHEREAS, the County of Nassau, Florida, is in need of land to build a Fire Station, and,

WHEREAS, there are certain lands belonging to the State of Florida within the limits of the County of Nassau, Florida, which are available for use by the County of Nassau, Florida, and,

WHEREAS, the County Commissioners desire to request a conveyance from the State of Florida to the County of Nassau, Florida, to the following described property located in Nassau County, Florida, to-wit:

(See legal description attached hereto and made a part hereof)

WHEREAS, the State of Florida, through its representatives, has indicated it is willing to convey said property to the County of Nassau, Florida, for a fire station,

WHEREAS, the County of Nassau agrees that the land will be used by the Town of Bryceville for a Volunteer Fire Department Building,

WHEREAS, the County of Nassau agrees that no trees will be cut without approval of the District Forester, Jacksonville,

WHEREAS, the County of Nassau agrees that the type construction of said fire station will be compatable with other improvement on Cary State Forest. Said plans will be submitted to the District Forester, Jacksonville, for approval,

WHEREAS, the County of Nassau agrees that the site and improvements will be maintained up to standards of repair, orderliness, neatmess, sanitation, and safety acceptable to the Division of Health, Department of Rehabilitation Services.

WHEREAS, the County of Nassau agrees that in case the property is not used for a fire station for a period of two years, then title to above described lands shall revert to and become revested in the State of Florida Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the County Commission of the County of Nassau, Florida, that the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida, by deed of dedication furnish the above described parcel of land to the County of Nassau, Florida, for a fire station and that copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Trustees requesting said property.

ADOPTED this 19^{74} day of October, 1973.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Suchanar Bv: Chairman

Attest: Nocyling

Ex-Officio Clerk

Beginning at the SW corner of Cary State Forest, more completely described as the intersection of U. S. 301 and Motes Road where they join on the Southeast corner of the road intersection; thence proceed in a Northerly direction along East side of right of way of U. S. 301 for 208 feet to a point; thence due East for a distance of 208 feet to a point; thence due South 206.75 feet to a point in the boundarydfence on the South side of Motes Road; thence proceed in a Westerly direction along boundary fence along Motes Road for a distance of 226.5 feet to the point of beginning; the described parcel being a part of and lying in Section 19, Township 1 South, Range 24 East, Nassau County, Florida, containing 1 acre more or less.